In accordance with
Rule & 28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3} of tha
Insolvency Act 1986,

LIQT14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

in CVL

@
z ~

Companies House

TUESDAY

*ASFGFK7M*
A29 #91

01/10/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

i ]

Company number

Company details

o02[5/8[5/6[8[3

Company name in full ‘ Barclay Contracts Limited

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full ferename(s)

‘ Stewart

Surmame

 Bennett

3

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber' Warwick House

Street

\ 116 Palmerston Road

Post town

| Buckhurst Hill

County/Region

Pastcode

[Essex

Country

WEW?FWWF

Liquidator's name ©

Full forenamals)

|

Surname

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another hiquidator

5 |

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber|

Streat

Post town

County/Region

Pastcode

Country

|
|
1
Tfﬁfffﬁf

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another hquidator

0417 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

‘ 0 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

I Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

m Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sionature
- g, _,\'

Signature date E’T 1”07]”97 EWWIT&

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you de it will help Companies House if there Is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Stewart Bennett
e tene S T Bennett & Co

Adddress

Warwick House
116 Palmerston Road

|
|

Post town

Buckhurst Hill
Essex

" Nrfefe [sfiLfal

Country

Lounty/Regian

‘DK
[

Telephone

020 8505 2941
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further informatien please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquines@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Final Account to
Creditors and Members

Barclay Contracts Limited
- In Liquidation

24 September 2019



BARCLAY CONTRACTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introducticn

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Liguidator

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 18 November 2018 to 24 September 2019

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 18 November 2011 to 24
September 2019

C Time Analysis for the period 18 November 2018 to 24 September 2019

D Cumulative Time Anaiysis for the Period from 18 November 2011 {0 24 September 2018

E Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



BARCLAY CONTRACTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

11

12

1.3

14

2.1

31

32

3.3

34

35

36

Introduction

[, Stewart Bennett of 3 T Bennett & Co, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst Hill,
Essex, 1G9 5LQ, was appointed as Liguidator of Barclay Contracts Limited (the Company} on
18 November 2011. The affars of the Company are now fully wound-up, and this 1s my final
account of the liquidation, which covers the pericd since my last progress report (the Period).

Information about the way that we will use and store perscnal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at www .stbennett.co.uk. If you are unable to download this, please contact us
and a hard copy will be provided to you

The trading address of the Company was Hedgerown, Fifield Road, Fifield, Maidenhead,
Berkshire SL6 2NX

The registered office of the Company was changed to Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road,
Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5LQ and its registered number 1s 02585663

Receipts and Payments

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Penod with a
comparison to the directors' statement of affairs values, together with a cumulative account
since my appointment at Appendix B, which provides details of the remuneration charged and
expenses Incurred and paid by the Liquidator

Work undertaken by the Liquidator

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
liguidation since the date of my last annual progress report, together with information on the
overall cutcome of the liquidation.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting}

As you may be aware, the Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insoivency Act 1986 and other related legislation Detalls about the work | anticipated
undertaking in this regard was outlined previously and | would cenfirm that in this period of the
liquidation, no matters have affected the costs.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeded the inial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liguidator.

This work has not necessarily brought any financial benefit to creditors but 1s work required on
every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

No further realisations have been made in this penod and neo further realisations are anticipated
Creditors (claims and distributions}

Further informaticn on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. A liguidator is not only reguired to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may
involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset

realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing with the
general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers

Liquidator's Anpual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



BARCLAY CONTRACTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

37

38

39

3.10

31

41

42

4.3

44

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be,
however a liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liguidator
Is required to undertake 15 to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Staterment of insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations
by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring
any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries
that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1988 was submitted during the first year of the
liquidation and is confidential

Shortly after my appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate. This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire.

My investigations revealed the following i1ssue:

It appeared that there were payments of £145 000 which were made from the company bank
account prior to the Liquidation It is believed that these payments constituted a preference and
or a transaction at undervalue and recovery of the payments was being sought via my solicitors.
The holder of the floating charge advised that they did not wish for me to incur legal fees in
pursing the recipients of these payments, who are ali resident in Thailand However, | pursed
the director for breach of fiduciary duty and agreed a repayment of £5,000. To date, a total of
£4,100 has been received There 1s a shortfall of £900, however, the cost of recovery is not

economical,

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

Natwest Bank Plc holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets. At the date of
the hiquidation the indebtedness was estimated at £200,000 and has now been agreed at
£208,320.45 to which interest will be added.

To date, £84,400 has been paid on account. | can confirm that the realisations in the Liquidation
are insufficient to declare a further dividend to the secured creditor after defraying the expenses
of the proceedings

Preferential Creditors

| have received one claim from the Redundancy Payment Service in the sum of £7,146.24 in
respect of arrears of pay and holiday pay payments This claim has been paid in full

Unsecured Creditors

| received claims totalling £778,578.41 from 41 creditors

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



BARCLAY CONTRACTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

45

4.6

51

52

53

54

55

56

5.7

61

The Company granted a fixed and floatng charge to Natwest Bank Plc on 8 June
2011, Accordingly, | am reguired to create a fund {the Prescribed Part) out of the Company’s
net floating charge property for unsecured creditors.

I can confirm that the realisations in the Liquidation are insufficient to declare a dividend to
unsecured creditors after defraying the expenses of the proceedings.

Liquidator’s Remuneration & Expenses

The basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly spent by
him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £5,976 00. This represents 20 40 hours at an average rate of
£292.94 per hour. Attached as Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liguidator during the Period can be found
at section 3 of this repert and | would confirm that £5,200.50 plus VAT has been drawn during
the Period on account of my accrued time costs

| would confirm that £57,518 50 plus VAT has been drawn against my total time costs since my
appointment

Also attached as Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 18 November
2011 to 24 September 2019 which provides detaills of my time costs since the commencement
of the liguidation. These time costs total £58,214 00 which represents 249 40 hours at an
average rate of £233.42 per hour.

Aftached as Appendix E 1s additional information in relation to the Liguidator's fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the liguidation.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ 1s avallable on request or can be downloaded
from the creditor area on our web site at www stbennett.co.uk

Conclusion

This final account will conclude my administration of this case The Notice accompanying this
account explains creditors rights on receipt of this information and also when | will vacate office

and obtain my release as Liquidator.

Yours faithfully

S CQOLW\_«

Stewart Bennett
Liquidator

Enc

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Crediters & Members



Barclay Contracts Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
18 November 2018 to 24 September 2019

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Brought Forward 177,375.61
Vat Control Account 1,267.20
178,642.81
PAYMENTS
Brought Forward 172,347.21
Office Holders Fees 5,200.50
Bank Charges 55.00
Vat Receivable 1,040.10
178,642.81
Balance In Hand 0.00
178,642.81

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 24 September 2019 11 15



Barclay Contracts Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 18/11/2011 From 18/11/2011
of affairs To 24/09/2019 To 24/09/2019
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Plant & Machtnery 185.00 000 000
Motor Vehicles 2,000.00 2,083.33 2,083.33
Book Debts 153,751.00 44,251 72 44251 72
VAT Refund 34,276.39 55,565.12 55,565.12
Cash at Bank 59,276 39 59,276 39
Preference 4,100 00 4,100.00
Vat Payable 416.67 416.67
Vat Control Account 12.,949.58 12,949.58
178,642.81 178,642.81

PAYMENTS
Preparaton of 8 of A 1,000.00 1,000.00
Office Holders Fees 57,518 50 57,518.50
Office Holders Expenses 1,892 36 1,892.36
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,540 00 1,540.00
Legal Fees (1) 8,690.35 8,690.35
Legal fees (2) 950 00 950 00
3000 30.00
Storage Costs 582 08 582.08
Bank Charges 454 83 454 83
Floating Charge Creditor (200,000.00) 84,400 00 84,400 00
Trade & Expense Creditors (650,520.41) 7,146 24 7,146.24
Directors {150,000.00) 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders {10,000.00) 0.00 0.00
Vat Receivable 14,438.45 14,438 45
178,642 81 178,642 81
BALANCE - 24 September 2019 ) 0.00

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

24 September 2019 11 16



2l-11 6107 Jaqualdes vz

81-€0-G| UoISIaA

| Jo | abed

9420 PaWIE|) SJUAWSSINGSI] [e10)

00'€EL'2S pawie|) sagd [ejoL
ZPEET 00°'rLZ'8S or 6rZ Q00 or'Prl goo 09°'501 SinoH [ejol
000 80 0 000 000 000 00 0 000 Buipeiy
|24 2] 005092 0F OF 0oa [ 54 0o o 0.8 31955y JO UOIIBSI|BaY
2E5r2 00 pBLEL 0095 000 08 Ll 000 0z b suonebinsasy|
9 19¢ 00 006t ot 8l Q00 00z 000 oL gl sJajpaln
L€ 66T 00 go8 06 000 000 oo 06 ¢ SIS)BW 2141230G ISB
96 582 00 /+0 1€ 08Il 000 06901 0G0 06 2 Buugld § LOEASIILIDY
{3} asey peis poddng SRUOISSa0IS
ApnoH abesany (3)1s00 2uny sJnoH fejoL 7 SluBlSISSY FLITELFET) sebeuey 1upey UOHIUNS HIOM J& UOLEIYISSE]D

6102/60/%C OL1 L10Z/LL/81 Wold
sapos) Ppalolg Juswiuioddy 1sod (1Y

paNLIT sIoBNUOT ABIDIEE - GRO0ODIT

Atewwng 3509 %@ swil 6dIS - Aug awi}



21 11 810T Jequiaidag ¥z

B1-E0-G1 UOISIaA,

| jo | abed

o€ LL0'T PEWIE]D SJUSLUDSINGSI |BJOL

[11vE L] paiuie|) saad |Eyo |
¥6 262 00 946'S oF¥ 0T oo o 00 61 000 oF'L SINOH |ej0 L
00 000 000 Q0o a0 000 000 Buipe. )
Q00 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 SI9SSY JO Lohesieay
000 000 000 Q00 000 [([+Xs] 0040 suoiedisanu)
00 00F 00 091 o¥ 0 Q00 000 000 or Q0 [31:3] <=l
000 noo 000 [ile]] 000 000 0090 sisliep oyoadg ssel
08 062 noslas 00 0Z slals] Q061 opo 00t Buluue|d g UoiElSIIILPY
(3) 230y Hels pwoddng SIRUDISSHI0I]
AlinoH abeiaay (3) 3803 awn SINCH [EI0L ¢ SjuRISISSY loiuag sayl) Jafeuep Jauped HONBIUN HIOAA JO UOIIEDIJISSE{Y

610¢/60/F¢ OL 810Z/L1/8L LWCIH
sapo) Pealold uawjwoddy 1sod |1y

PajilI $19BAUCD AB[DIEY - G000

Aewwng 31809 % awi] 6dIS - Ayug swiy



BARCLAY CONTRACTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

7

7.1

7.2

7.3

81

8.2

8.3

84

85

Staff Atlocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Admimstrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional Advisors

On this assignment, we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review
on a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Agentcite Limited (valuation and disposal advice) % of recoveries
|_Axel Nares (Legal Advice) | Fees to be paid by 3" Party |

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement
with them

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

No further expenses have been incurred since my last report.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 dishursement to a case generally comprise of
external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document
storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel
in connection with the case These disbursements are included In the tables of expenses
above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to
an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated
to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basts such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
(where appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by
creditors Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables
of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



BARCLAY CONTRACTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

g1 S T Bennett & Co’s current charge-out rates effective from 1 Apnl 2019 are detailed below.
Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Partner 410
Qther Senior Professional 240-292
Assistants & Support Staff 97

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



